
Inspiration Metropolitan 
District

DRAFT 2025 Budget
Board of Directors Review – October 8, 2024
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Objectives

• Establish a Recommended Operating Budget for each District 
Fund:
• General Fund, Capital Projects Fund, Debt Service Fund

• Establish Recommended Mill Levies and Quarterly Fee Levels

• Maintain Adequate Fund Balances to Meet Current and Future 
District Needs
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Background Statistics
• Current Assessed Value $96,273,980

• Current Mill Levies:
• General Fund - 6 mills / $577K
• Capital Projects Fund - 1.252 mills / $120K
• Debt Service Fund - 34 mills / $3,273K

• Current Quarterly Fees:
• Residents - $294 ($1,176 annual)
• Builders - $147 ($588 annual)

• Total Lots – 1,916 (Residents = 1,776, Builders = 140)
• Total Open Lots – 140 (Pulte=77, Artesia=63)

• Total Lots SDF Paid – 1,872

• Total Lots SDF Remaining – 44 lots ($3,665 ea = $161K)
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Assumptions
• Consolidate Operating Fund into the General Fund

• Remaining 140 lots sold at a rate of 6/mo (2 yr build out Mid 2026)

• Establish a CAC top level budget to provide flexibility (no specific line items budgeted)
 
• New Building $2.1M ($1.8M in 2025) assume occupancy in late 2025, operating expenses TBD

• Debt Expenses from Schedule of Debt Service Requirements

• Next Douglas County Assessor update in late 2025 effective in 2026

• No additional Specific Ownership Tax transfers to General Fund

• Continue Funding the Reserve Account (~$225K/yr)

• Hold Mill Levies and Resident Fees at 2024 Levels
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Mill Levy Summary Comparison
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Annual Resident Fee Comparison
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Fund Ending Balance Comparison
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2025 Budget Summary
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2025 Budget Summary by Fund
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General Fund DRAFT 2025 Budget
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Capital Projects Fund DRAFT 2025 Budget
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Debt Service Fund 2025 DRAFT Budget
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Next Steps

• Public Budget Hearing Monday November 18th

• Approve 2025 Budget, Mill Levies and Resident Fees at Dec 10th 
Board Meeting
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2025 General Fund - Budget Recommendation

ACTUAL Jul to Dec Forcasted
 Frcast 

Variance to 
ADOPTED

 BUDGET 

RECOMMENDATION  

6/30/2024 6 month est 12/31/2024 to 2024 Budget BUDGET 2024 2025

REVENUES Mill Levy 6.000 6.000 6.000                        

Property Taxes 595,763          -               595,763          18,119              577,644          577,644                    

Specific Ownership Tax 25,823           25,823          51,646            (342)                  51,988            51,988                      

Interest Income 91,720           91,720          183,440          131,583            51,857            91,720                      

Miscellaneous income 2,355             2,355            4,710              (109,040)           113,750          1,000                        

Operating fees - residents 1,023,708       1,044,288     2,067,996       (14,700)             2,082,696       2,176,776                 

Operating fees - builders 51,450           38,220          89,670            4,116                85,554            38,220                      

Transfer fees 35,000           33,000          68,000            6,000                62,000            63,000                      

Legal - collections fees -                 -               -                 -                   -                           

Late fees and interest 6,393             6,393            12,786            2,786                10,000            10,000                      

Billing adjustments (3,411)            -               (3,411)             (8,411)               5,000              5,000                        

Violations and fees 5,275             1,000            6,275              3,775                2,500              5,000                        

Total Revenue 1,834,076$     1,242,799$   3,076,875$     33,886$            3,042,989$     3,020,348$               

EXPENDITURES

General and Administrative

Accounting Services 65,309$          65,309          130,618$        2,518                128,100$        134,505$                  

Audit Services 4000 -                   4,000              (2,825)               6,825              7,166                        

County Treasurer's Fee 8,624             387               9,011              346                   8,665              9,444                        

Dues and Licenses -                     1,500            1,500              (338)                  1,838              1,930                        

Election Expense -                     -               -                     (70,000)             70,000            70,000                      

Insurance and bonds 40,458           -               40,458            (9,562)               50,020            55,022                      

Legal Services 67,762           67,762          135,524          74                     135,450          142,223                    

Miscellaneous 1,026             1,026            2,052              1,052                1,000              1,000                        

Billing/collection 52,799           48,675          101,474          4,947                96,527            100,304                    

Bad debt expense 0 0 0 (1,000)               1,000              1,000                        

Governance mailing 0 0 0 -                   -                 0

Office Supplies 35                  400               435                 35                     400 500

Legal- liens & collections 4,528             4,528            9,056              (8,944)               18,000            10,000                      

Property management covenant enforcement32,817           27,000          59,817            (2,183)               62,000            66,000                      

Management fee 333,155          333,155        666,310          7,032                659,278          653,320                    

Storage 2,229             2,229            4,458              (542)                  5,000              5,000                        

Telephone -                 -               -                 (600)                  600                 -                           

Lockbox services 1,075             1,075            2,150              (600)                  2,750              2,750                        

Billing statements postage/mailing 1,424             1,424            2,848              (2,152)               5,000              5,000                        

Uniforms 227 227               454 454                   -                 500                           

Total General and Administrative Expenses 615,468$        554,697$      1,170,165$     (82,288)$           1,252,453$     1,265,664$               
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Utilities

Trash collection 133,471          135,765        269,236          (5,552)               274,788          301,561                    

Water & sewer 19,969           175,000        194,969          (35,031)             230,000          240,000                    

Gas 1,615             1,615            3,230              (5,257)               8,487              5,000                        

Electric - landscape & facilities 4,229             4,229            8,458              (329)                  8,787              10,000                      

-                   

Total Utilities 159,284$        316,609$      475,893$        (46,169)$           522,062$        556,561$                  

Landscaping

Open Space Repair & Maintenance 0 0 0 -                       -                     60,000                      

Tract Turnover 19,595           75,000          94,595            (87,405)             182,000          50,000                      

Tree maintenance 32,860           32,860          65,720            15,720              50,000            50,000                      

Tree removal & replacement 2,920             50,000          52,920            (22,080)             75,000            86,250                      

Pond Maintenance & Certification -                     30,000          30,000            -                       30,000            30,000                      

Winter water 25,650           -                   25,650            (17,100)             42,750            25,000                      

Irrigation system 52,924           20,000          72,924            22,924              50,000            70,000                      

Landscape maintenance 169,810          219,810        389,620          (85,380)             475,000          500,000                    

Pest Control 0 0 (2,000)               2,000              2,000                        

Plants, Hardscapes, Other 112,500                    

Total Landscaping 303,759$        427,670$      731,429$        -$                (175,321)$         906,750$        985,750$                  

Community Engagement

Community wide program 11,769           28,231          40,000            -                   40,000            40,000                      

Holiday lights -                 12,000          12,000            -                   12,000            15,000                      

Total Community Engagement11,769$          40,231$        52,000$          -$                  52,000$          55,000$                    

Facility Maintenance & Operations

Building maintenance & repairs 26,721           26,721          53,442            28,442              25,000            50,000                      

Facility security systems/internet 3,192             3,192            6,384              (1,216)               7,600              27,500                      

Janitorial 0 0 0 -                   -                 0

Maintenance -Non Pool -                 -               -                 -                   0 0

Vandalism 0 0 0 -                   -                 0

Fence / walls 27,906           50,000          77,906            2,906                75,000            93,482                      

Pest control 0 0 0 (1,102)               1,102              1,000                        

Waste services 998                5,000            5,998              (802)                  6,800              6,800                        

Pool repairs -                 10,000          10,000            (88)                   10,088            11,000                      

Pool supplies 5,889             5,889            11,778            551                   11,227            12,956                      

Pool maintenance 34,779           10,000          44,779            4,779                40,000            40,000                      

Pool Staff Lifeguard/Monitors -                 30,000          30,000            -                   30,000            33,000                      

Snow removal 31,793           3,000            34,793            9,053                25,740            35,000                      

 

Total Facility Maintenance131,278$        143,802$      275,080$        -$                42,523$            232,557$        310,738$                  

Communications

Digital tools & support 4,227             3,019            7,246              4,946                2,300              7,500                        

Website communication tools & development-                 -               -                 (1,360)               1,360              0

Total Communications4,227$           3,019$          7,246$            -$                3,586$              3,660$            7,500$                      

Other Expense

Contingency 0 -$              -$               (26,053)$           26,053$          31,787$                    

Total Other Expense 0 -$              -$               (26,053)$           26,053$          31,787$                    

Total Expenses 1,225,785$     1,486,029$   2,711,814$     -$                (283,721)$         2,995,535$     3,213,000$               
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2025 Capital Projects Fund - Budget Recommendation

ACTUAL Jul to Dec Forcasted ADOPTED BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

6/30/2024 6 month total 12/31/2024 BUDGET 2024 2025

BEGINNING BALANCE 1,750,635$          0 1,750,635$          1,740,575$               1,452,235$                                

REVENUES

Property Taxes - ARI 119,222$             0 119,222$            120,535$                 120,535$                                   

Investment Income 46,281$               46,136$            92,417$              21,581$                   23,104

Other 37,618$               -$                 37,618$              

Total Revenue 203,121$             46,136$            249,257$            142,116$                 143,639$                                   

Transfers

Transfers from General Fund 0 -$                 -$                    400,000$                 500,000$                                   

Transfers from Operations Fund Cash Reserves 0 -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                                          

Total Funds Available 1,953,756$          46,136$            1,999,892$          2,282,691$               2,095,874$                                

EXPENDITURES

Treasurers Fee ARI 1,800$                 0 1,800$                1,808$                     1,808$                                      

Regional ARI 117,423               0 117,423              118,727                   118,727                                    

Contingency 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Projects

Plants, Hardscapes, Other 0 -                         0 112,500                                    

Contingency 0 0 -                         4,965                                        

Replace dead shrubs 10,000              10,000                10,000                     

Additional Xeriscape Conversion 3536 20,000              23,536                50,000                     

Annual to Perrenial 2679 -                       2,679                  3,000                       

Native Grass Terraseeding 20,000              20,000                40,000                     

GIS Mapping 10,000              10,000                10,000                     

Rockinghorse and Rocky Top Median 25,000              25,000                25,000                     

Convert rockinghorse entrance to Xeriscape 15,000              15,000                30,000                     

Develop 20 Year Landscape Plan 5,000                5,000                  20,000                     

Volleyball court relocation -                       -                         -                              

Hilltop Monument Restoration 20,000              20,000                20,000                     

Trash cans and dog waste stations 1,000                1,000                  10,000                     

Additional GIS Development 0 0 -                         

Trail Signs and maps -                         

Gartrell Monument Lighting -                         

Community Service Arch & Consulting -                       -                         

Community Service Building Site Development 55,599                 200,000            255,599              250,000                   

Community Service Building Construction & Related Costs 27,906                 -                       27,906                1,350,000                1,800,000                                  

Community Service Building Contingency -                       -                         

Community Service Building landscape -                         

Community Service Building Furnishings -                         

Tennis Court resealing/restripe 12,714                 -                       12,714                20,000                     

Total Expenses 221,657$             326,000$          547,657$            1,958,535$               2,038,000$                                
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2025 Debt Service Fund - Budget Recommendation

ACTUAL Jul to Dec Forcasted
 Frcast 

Variance to 
ADOPTED

 BUDGET 

RECOMMENDATION  

6/30/2024 6 month Est 12/31/2024 to 2024 Budget BUDGET 2024 2025

REVENUES Mill Levy 34.000 34.000 34.000                      

System Development Fees 151,655          43,980          195,635          (56,365)             252,000$        117,280$                  

Property Taxes 3,237,664       -               3,237,664       (35,651)             3,273,315       3,273,315                 

Specific Ownership Tax 121,069          121,069        242,138          (52,460)             294,598          294,598                    

Interest Income 41,359           41,359          82,718            61,316              21,402            15,264                      

0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue 3,551,747$     206,408$      3,758,155$     (83,160)$           3,841,315$     3,700,458$               

EXPENDITURES

Accounting 2,130$           -               2,130$            (870)                  3,000$            3,000$                      

County Treasurer's Fee 48,871$          -                   48,871            (229)                  49,100            49,100                      

Paying Agent fees 8,000$           -               8000 -                       8,000              8,000                        

2021A-1 Loan Interest 929,315          927,245        1,856,560       -                       1,856,560       1,820,721                 

2021A-2 Loan Interest 197,816          197,816        395,632          -                       395,632          387,807                    

2021B Sub Bonds Interest -                     148,250        148,250          -                       148,250          140,250                    

2021A-1 Loan Principal -                     1,145,000     1,145,000       -                       1,145,000       1,180,000                 

2021A-2 Loan Principal -                     250,000        250,000          -                       250,000          255,000                    

2021B Sub Bonds Principal -                     160,000        160,000          -                       160,000          165,000                    

Contingency -                     -                   -                     -                       1,122                        

Total Expenses 1,186,132$     2,828,311$   4,014,443$     (1,099)$             4,015,542$     4,010,000$               
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